
2000 Main Street,
Huntington Beach, CA 92648City of Huntington Beach

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 121-520

Status:Type: Consent Calendar Passed

File created: In control:7/6/2021 City Council/Public Financing Authority

On agenda: Final action:7/20/2021 7/20/2021

Title: Approve and authorize execution of Amendment No. 1 to Cooperative Agreement No. C-3-1845 with
Orange County Transportation Authority (OCTA) for Project V Community Based Transit/Circulators

Attachments: 1. Att#1 Project V Amendment No. 1, 2. Att#2 Project V Cooperative Agreement

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

approvedCity Council/Public Financing
Authority

7/20/2021 1 Pass

REQUEST FOR CITY COUNCIL ACTION

SUBMITTED TO: Honorable Mayor and City Council Members

SUBMITTED BY: Oliver Chi, City Manager

PREPARED BY: Sean Crumby, Director of Public Works

Subject:
Approve and authorize execution of Amendment No. 1 to Cooperative Agreement No. C-3-1845
with Orange County Transportation Authority (OCTA) for Project V Community Based
Transit/Circulators

Statement of Issue:
On July 3, 2014, the City entered into a Cooperative Agreement with OCTA for a Project V grant to
partially fund the Fourth of July and U.S. Open shuttle services.  Due to the COVID-19 pandemic, the
shuttle services were not used in 2020 and 2021.  The original agreement expired on March 31,
2021.  This amendment extends the agreement to March 31, 2023, which will allow the City to
receive funding for Summer 2022 shuttle service.

Financial Impact:
Since 2014, the grant has provided over $34,000 to supplement the shuttle services.  The City’s
matching funds will be included in the Fiscal Year 2022/23 budget submittal in the AQMD fund.

Recommended Action:
Approve and authorize the Mayor and City Clerk to execute, “Amendment No. 1 to Cooperative
Agreement No. C-3-1845 Between Orange County Transportation Authority and the City of
Huntington Beach for Project V Community Based Transit/Circulators (Project No. 14-HBCH-CBT-
3743).”

Alternative Action(s):

City of Huntington Beach Printed on 4/28/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 21-520, Version: 1

Do not approve this amendment and direct staff accordingly.  This would result in the City forfeiting
the available grant funds.

Analysis:
The City of Huntington Beach entered into a Cooperative Agreement with OCTA on July 3, 2014, for
a Project V grant to partially fund the Fourth of July and U.S. Open shuttle services.  Per the original
agreement, OCTA will provide eight dollars ($8.00) per boarding, or seventy percent (70%) of the
operating cost, whichever is lower.  Since 2014, OCTA has provided over $34,000 to supplement
shuttle services, with matching funds coming from the Air Quality Management District (AQMD) fund.

The shuttle services were not in effect for the years of 2020 and 2021, due to the COVID-19
pandemic.  The original agreement expired on March 31, 2021.  This amendment would extend this
agreement to March 31, 2023.

Environmental Status:
Not applicable.

Strategic Plan Goal:
Community Engagement
COVID-19 Response

Attachment(s):
1. Amendment No. 1 to Cooperative Agreement No. C-3-1845
2. Cooperative Agreement No. C-3-1845 between Orange County Transportation Authority and
City of Huntington Beach for Project V Community Based Transit/Circulators

City of Huntington Beach Printed on 4/28/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

